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velopment should be preferred. The Plannln& Commission is in agreement with the views expressed by the N.D.C. Committee.

~ Water Supply for Madras
City

·758. Dr. P. SrIDlvuaD: Will the Min;'ter of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proposal I.e augment supply of drinking water to the Madras City from Cauvery source hu been lInallaed;

(b) if so. the estimated COIIt thereof; and

Ic) 11 not, when the projeet II likely to be ftrmlised?

The MIllIliter of BeaUh (Dr. 8u.shlJa
Nayar): (a) No, Sir.

( b) Does not ar"'.

(c) The State Government propose to start work on this Soheme durinS the Fourth Five Year Plan period. As detailed plans and estimates have not been worked out so far, it is not possible to Indicate as to when this Scheme would be ftnalised.

D .A. to Central Gevenua..n
EJnPIoy_

°759. Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Ram Sewall Yaclav:
Shri Ma4hu lJJuy.:
S ..... Bap1:

Will the Minister of FIIIaaee be pleased to state:

(a) whelher in view of the aboor-
mal rise in prices in recent months, the average consumer price index haa
!!'lne up;

(b) if 10, the lat.st v.wiIable average co.surner price index;

(1:) whether Government have decided to increase the dearness alIow_
alICe of Central Government employ_ to neutrallae the rile ill prlcel;

(d) if 8, the slab of pay u,to which the crease is proposed to be given;

(e) whether it is a fact Uiat due to the abnormal rise in prices. there iI discontentment and frustration among the low-paid employees; and

(I) if 80, in what way Government propose to remove their genuine financial hardships?

The MJnJster of PIaIuIlnc (SJu'l
B. a. ISbapt): (a) Yea, 51r.

(b) The twelve-monthly average at tbe end of October, 1965 was 164.112.

(c) A<oeording to the Pay Commission formula, the next review of tile rates of Dearness Anowance admissible to Central Government Servants is due only when the twelve-monthly average reaches 165.

(d) Does not arise at present.

(e) and (t). Low-paid employees have been granted dearness compensation from time to time to relicve hardship. Rates of DA. were ra;'ed twice in 1964 with e!!ect from 1st February and 1st o.,tober when the 12-monthly average registered 135 and a5.9 points respectively. Rates were again increased with eIIect from March this year when tile average went up to 155.8.

Raral EleIItrIe Co-operative.

°780. Shrt lllmatmqb:
Shl'\ Ramelhwv Tmtla:
Shri VIsh ... Nath PlUldey:

Will the Minister of JrrIptIoIa NId Pew_ be pleased to state:

(a) whcther it is 8 fact that Gov-
erame.nt have under eonalderatlDft a scheme to intensity rural electriilca-
tieD works throu&h rural electric 8UPply eo-operatives;

(b) If 10, it. main feat ...... ; and

(e) when it la likely to be introduced'

~ MIaI8ter 01 IrrIpCIGa ...
..... (Dr. E. L. au): (al Y ... SIr.
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(b) and (c). One or two rural electricity co-operatives of each State Electricity Board area will be fanned as a pilot project. If the experiment is found to be successfUl, the scheme would be extended further. The rural electricity ca-apera-
tive., when fanned, will be closely linked with the rural industrial processing co-operatives. The programme of rural electricity co-operatives would be complementary to the activities of tile State Electricity Board. in the field of rural electrift-
cation.
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"7n. Shri Ramebekhar Praad
SIDP:

Shri HImaIIoiDCb:
Sbri p. H. Bheel:

Will the Mini"'iter of ~ e be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Que.;tion No. salon the 18th November. 1965 and state:

(a) whether all the lncome-\!I.x Inspectors who have passt-"'CI the departmental examination and are otherwise duly qualified and art!
.waiting promotion ali lncome-ux Office .. (Class II) IFdvebeen aboorbeoi in the ex:istin, vacanciel of Income-Tax 0ftIcer. (CIa.. n); and

(b) if not, the reasons for not considering thelr cases and g .. ing in for ad hoc r(,("Mlitment on ouch a lar,e

scale'!

The DePUty MlDister iR the Ministry of ~ (Sbr; Rameohwar

Sab.): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The reasons for ad hoc recruitment generally are to infuse neW blood. select people tram a larger sphere and to further improve the tone and ltaodard of the service.

